Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 

it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of one hundred and ninety-two dollars ($192), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the President, Borough of Richmond, for the purpose of paying rent 
for an office for Field Engineering Corps. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 4, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor April 18, 1911, without his approval or dis-

[...]

York, to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount rot exceeding 
one hundred and seventy thousand four hundred and ninety-five dollars ($170,495) 
for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the awards and the interest 
thereon, in the matter of acquiring title to certain land in the 'dock bounded by 
Avenue A and 1st ave., 59th and 60th sts., and in the block bounded by 1st ave. and

[...]

poses according to law, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock 
of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New 
York Charter, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and seventy thousand four 
hundred and ninety-five dollars ($170,495), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the 
purposes aforesaid. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen April 4, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor April 18, 1911, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of The Greater New York

[...]

and adopted by the Board of Aldermen on June 28, 1910, as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to an amount 
not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), for the purpose of pro-
viding furnishings and fixtures for new employees' dormitory, New York City Farm 
Colony, Borough of Richmond, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Public 
Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board  

of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid," 

-be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 

Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500), the proceeds whereof to 
be used by the President of the Borough of Brooklyn for the purpose of equipping 
and furnishing the rooms of the Board of Coroners of Brooklyn, 4uitably and to 
the satisfaction of said Board of Coroners. 

Adopted by the Board 9f Aldermen April 4, 1911.